

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

7-9-2018

Idaho Retired Firefighters Association v. Public Employee Retirement Board Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45769

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Idaho Retired Firefighters Association v. Public Employee Retirement Board Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45769" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7451.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7451

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IDAHO RETIRED FIRE FIGHTERS)	
ASSOCIATION, JAMES NALLY,)	Supreme Court No. 45769
SHARON KOELLING, and JOHN)	
ANDERSON,)	Industrial Commission
)	Case No. IC 17000044
Appellant,)	
)	RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
vs.)	
)	
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT)	
BOARD,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

APPEALED FROM THE IDAHO INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN, ISB #3586
Chief of Civil Litigation

PETER L. WUCETICH, ISB #10557
Deputy Attorney General
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
peter.wucetich@ag.idaho.gov

Attorney for Respondent

JAMES PIOTROWSKI
HERZFELD & PIOTROWSKI
824 W. Franklin
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 331-9200
Facsimile: (208) 331-9201
james@idunionlaw.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The FRF System and the COLA Calculation3

 B. Issues Arose Regarding the Inclusion of Reserve Firefighters in the COLA Calculation7

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....9

V. STATEMENT OF REVIEW9

VI. ARGUMENT9

 A. Statutes Must Be Given Their Plain and Ordinary Meaning9

 B. Sections 72-1403(A) and 59-1391(f) Are Unambiguous and Do Not Distinguish Between Part-Time and Full-Time Firefighters.....11

 C. The Association Did Not Rebut the Presumption of Regularity Applicable to Employer PERSI Reports or Otherwise Establish A Statutory Duty that PERSI Failed to Discharge With Respect to Calculating § 72-1471 Adjustments14

 D. PERSI’s Application of the “Paid Firefighter” Definition Neither Involved Legislative Action Nor Changed Preexisting Practices17

VII. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agricultural Products Corporation v. Utah Power & Light Company, 98 Idaho 23, 587 P.2d 617 (1976)..... 20

Barrett v. Barrett, 149 Idaho 21, 232 P.3d 799 (2010)..... 19

CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund, 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013)..... 17, 20

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel, 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) 19

City of Sun Valley v. Sun Valley Co., 123 Idaho 665, 851 P.2d 961 (1993)..... 10-11

Deonier v. State Pub. Emp. Ret. Bd., 114 Idaho 721, 760 P.2d 1137 (1988)..... *passim*

Farmers Nat’l Bank v. Green River Dairy, LLC, 155 Idaho 853, 318 P.3d 622 (2014) 10

Grazer v. Jones, 154 Idaho 58, 294 P.3d 184 (2013) 10

Horner v. Ponderosa Pine Logging, 107 Idaho 1111, 695 P.2d 1250 (1985)..... 15

In re Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., 76 Idaho 474, 284 P.2d 681 (1955)..... 20

Mabey Bridge & Shore, Inc. v. Schoch, 666 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 19

Nelson v. Lake View Bible Chapel, 131 Idaho 156, 953 P.2d 596 (1998)..... 15

New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. La Sugar Ref. Co., 125 U.S. 18 (1888) 19

Osick v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. of Idaho, 122 Idaho 457, 835 P.2d 1268 (1992)..... 19

Porter v. Bd. of Trs., Preston Sch. Dist. No. 201, 141 Idaho 11, 105 P.3d 671 (2004)..... 10

Ross v. Oregon, 227 U.S. 150 (1913)..... 20

Soto v. J.R. Simplot, 126 Idaho 536, 887 P.2d 1043 (1994) 9

State v. Schwartz, 139 Idaho 360, 79 P.3d 719 (2003)..... 10

Verska v. St. Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr., 151 Idaho 889, 265 P.3d 502 (2011)..... 10, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules

Idaho Code § 59-1302(14).....	5
Idaho Code § 59-1302(16).....	6
Idaho Code § 59-1325(1).....	5, 16
Idaho Code § 59-1351.....	5
Idaho Code §§ 59-1351 through 1359	5
Idaho Code §§ 59-1391 through 1399	5
Idaho Code § 59-1391(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 59-1393.....	17
Idaho Code § 59-1394.....	17
Idaho Code § 67-5232.....	2
Idaho Code § 72-1403(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 72-1403(D).....	11, 12, 13
Idaho Code § 72-1403(E).....	11
Idaho Code § 72-1403(H).....	13
Idaho Code § 72-1414.....	18, 19
Idaho Code § 72-1431.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 72-1431(b).....	15
Idaho Code § 72-1432B.....	4
Idaho Code § 72-1443.....	13

Idaho Code § 72-1446(1).....	13
Idaho Code § 72-1465(1).....	13
Idaho Code § 72-1471.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 74-1431.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 74-1432.....	17
IDAPA 59.01.02.113	6
IDAPA 59.01.03.026 - 029.....	6
IDAPA 59.01.03.028	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution Art. I, Section 10.....	17
Idaho Constitution, article 1, section 16	17

Other Authorities

1945 Idaho Sess. Laws.....	4
1979 Idaho Sess. Laws.....	5
1984 Idaho Sess. Laws.....	5
